ceeding above mentioned, said two parcels of land being the two parcels referred to in 
conferences between us prior to your departure for Europe. 

The Staten Island Rapid Transit Railway Company is willing to sell the property 
herein described to you as Comptroller of The City of New York, for the sum of five 
hundred and forty thousand dollars ($540,000). 

It must, however, be understood that this offer is made with reference to a prompt 
settlement, and it must not be used against the railway company in case of any litigation. 

Yours respectfully, 
GEO. F. RANDOLPH. 

The Mayor presented the following opinion of the Corporation Counsel:

[...]

Whitehall street, Borough of Manhattan, and St. George, Borough of Richmond, 
to begin as of June I, 1904, and to terminate the first day of June, 1906, or sooner, at 
the option of the City, on giving 3o days' notice; the annual rental to be fixed at the 
gross sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500); the agreement to pro-
vide for the right of the City to enter upon the terminals at the foot of Whitehall 
street and at St. George, in order to make alterations necessary for the operation of 
the ferry by the City, but with as little inconvenience to the Rapid Transit Ferry 
Company as possible. 

2. For the improvements at the foot of Whitehall street, in the Borough of Man-

hattan, the City is to pay one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), 
and for those at St. George, seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). These payments 
to be made at the time of the execution of the foregoing agreement. 

3. The City to pay for the ferry-boats, "Garrett" and "Castleton," the sum of 
two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($245,000); for the "Southfield," thirty 
thousand dollars ($30,000); for the "Westfield," twenty-three thousand dollars 
($23,o0o) ; for the " Middletown," twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000). These sums 
to be paid at the expiration of the said agreement or at the time of the termination 
of the agreement if it be sooner terminated. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

It is true that, in addition to the property that would have been acquired under

[...]

avenues, Borough of Brooklyn, consisting of the two three-story brick buildings 
Nos. 63 and 65 New York avenue, and the lands adjoining, having a frontage of 
ro6 feet, more or less, on Atlantic avenue and 120 feet on New York avenue, for a 
term from February I, 1905, to July r, 1907, at an annual rental of two thousand two 
hundred dollars ($2,200), payable monthly, with the privilege of a renewal for an 
additional year; the lessor to keep the roof in repair, and to pay the taxes, assess-
ments and ground and building water taxes; the Board of Education to make the 
necessary alterations and exterior repairs during the term of the lease, with the